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MR. SPEAKER : I have told him that he has taken a long time. They must be confirmed before retirement at least.
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SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT : In his very prompt reply, the hon. Minister has said that they can be confirmed, qftz & 1 AT 3,but they can not be promoted. May I know firstly thereason way these gentlemen who have been serving for 31 years are not liable or fit enough to be considered for promotion in comparison to others in his department and, secondly, why this delay in allowing these teachers to work for 30 years and 25 years with out being confirmed ? What is the recason behind it ? I would like the hon.
Minister to enlighten the House on these two points.

PROF. SHER SINGH: As T have already submitted, these civilian teachers are on the authorised strength of the units to which they belong and, mostly, such teachers are taken out of the combatant personnel. It is only when such teachers were not available that civilian teachers were recruited. The appointments were of a temporary nature. but somehow they continued serving for many years. It has been a hardship to them. I acceptitand, therefore, we have found a solution now.
We are making 45 teachers permanent from 1st April, 1971. (Intervuptions) In fact, this question came up before me only two months ago. We have taken expeditious steps. We are now trying to examine the question from the point of view of having a separate cadre for them.

SHRI SURATH BAHADUR SHAH :
Does the hon. Minister realise that keeping a man on temporary basis for 31 years, just to make him permanent, deprives him of facilities, like, provident furd ard other things and, if so, is he thinking of compensating that loss and, if so, kew ?

PROF. SHER SINGH : These teachers enjoyed the benefits of some of tle general rules issued in respect of civilicng employed in defence establiskn ents ..

SHRI SURATH BAHADUR SHAH :
The hon. Minister has not understco my question.

PROF. SHER SINGH : These rules werc applicable 1o thcm also ¢ven tkcugh they were temporary. They cnjoyed some bencfits, like, quasi-pcimancency, pension, family pension protection of pay on becoming surplus and so on. I havet admitted that there has been a great hardship to them. I donot defend what has happened. We have now takcn steps to make them permanent.

Production of coal by coal washeries

*247. SHRI BJRENDRA PRASAD :
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) the total quantity of coal produced annually by thecoalwasheriesin the country:
with 17 per cent ash content; and

(b) the quantity of coal with 17 per cent ash produced during 1977-78 ?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P, RAMACHANDRAN) : (a). and (b). The total quantity of coal produced by t(he coal washceries in the country with around 179/, ash during the last three years is given below :(—

Ycar quantity of coal produced
(In million tonnes)

1975-76 1"55
1976-77 o 48
1977-78 . i 1+ 6o
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SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN : The power stations are required to use a low grade coal, probably with more than 30—35%, ash content in the coal. The boilers are designed to use only such kind of coal in this country. It is not proved that the generation of power is reduced because of the high ash content of coal because, after all, the power stations are designed in this country to use indigenous coal which has a high ash percentage.
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SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN : The
Hon. Member is confused a little bit.
This washed coal is not supplied to power statjons : washed coal is supplied only to steel plants. To the power stations we do not supply washed coal with a low ash percentage.

Of course the washeries are old, and they are being rectified and repaired, and new washerics are being set up in the coming one or two years.

Supply of coal to Industries ia South
India

*248. SHRI NATVERLAL B. PAR-
MAR : Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether inadequate coal supply has forced a large number of textile, tea
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-and other srpall industries in South India to switch back to firewood and oil as fuel; and

(b) if so, the reasons for coal supply crisis and low despatches of coal to consumers ?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P. RAMACHANDRAN) : (a) and (b). Inadequate availability of explosives, frequent power interruptions, labour unrest, inadequate rail transport and the strike in the Singareni Collieries during April & May 1978 are some of the main reasons for occasional shortfall in supply of coal to South India. Reports from there have been received regarding the use of firewood/oil by some of the industries.
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SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: Already, there is improvement in the supply of coal in the southern region after the strike in Singareni Collieries was withdrawn.
For your information, in April the despatch was 6° 61 lakh tons, whereas in May it had gone down to 4+ 8 lakh tons; in June it had picked up and we have supplied about 7 48 lakh tons. We are constantly trying to see that the coal reaches industries in the south also.
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